At the Board of Directors’ discretion or other recommendation 

BACKGROUND 

In September, 2012 the Board of Directors adopted the Enhanced Worker Safety 
Policy to ensure job safety and the safety of the public at large. The policy applies to 
all construction projects with a contract amount in excess of twenty-five thousand 
dollars ($25,000). A copy of the policy is attached. 

The policy also requires that specific workforce ratios are met by verifying the 
workforce on a daily basis.  The worker classification requirements of the policy state 
that “the use of Journeymen will comply with all State of California labor law.

[...]

staff, California Construction Authority and local trade unions.  The recommendation 
is to have the Facilities Committee formally amend the Enhanced Workers Safety 
Policy to reflect the threshold change.   

ENHANCED WORKER SAFETY POLICY 

For all construction projects with a contract price in excess of Twenty Five Thousand 
Dollars ($25,000), the following Enhanced Worker Safety Policy (EWSP) shall be 
included as part of the contract document:  

The EWSP will be monitored by the construction management team at the construction 
site by collecting daily job manpower reports. These reports shall contain specific